## CERTIFICATION OF ENROLLMENT

## SUBSTITUTE SENATE BILL 6058

Chapter 94, Laws of 2020

66th Legislature 2020 Regular Session

## FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICTS--HEALTH CLINIC SERVICES

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 11, 2020

Passed by the Senate February 19, CERTIFICATE 2020 I, Brad Hendrickson, Secretary of Yeas 48 Nays 0 the Senate of the State of Washington, do hereby certify that CYRUS HABIB the attached is **SUBSTITUTE SENATE** BILL 6058 as passed by the Senate President of the Senate and the House of Representatives on the dates hereon set forth. Passed by the House March 6, 2020 Yeas 94 Nays 3 BRAD HENDRICKSON Secretary LAURIE JINKINS Speaker of the House of Representatives Approved March 19, 2020 2:48 PM FILED March 19, 2020

JAY INSLEE

Governor of the State of Washington

Secretary of State

State of Washington

## SUBSTITUTE SENATE BILL 6058

Passed Legislature - 2020 Regular Session

State of Washington 66th Legislature 2020 Regular Session

By Senate Local Government (originally sponsored by Senators Randall, Saldaña, Wilson, C., Hunt, Kuderer, Nguyen, and Van De Wege)

READ FIRST TIME 01/31/20.

6

7

8

9

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

clinic services.

- AN ACT Relating to fire district health clinic services; and amending RCW 52.02.020.
- 3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:
- 4 **Sec. 1.** RCW 52.02.020 and 2010 c 136 s 1 are each amended to 5 read as follows:
  - (1) Fire protection districts for the provision of fire prevention services, fire suppression services, emergency medical services, and for the protection of life and property are authorized to be established as provided in this title.
  - (2) In addition to other services authorized under this section, fire protection districts that share a common border with Canada and are surrounded on three sides by water or are bounded on the north by Bremerton, on the west by Mason county, on the south by Pierce county, and on the east by the Puget Sound or are in Pierce county and surrounded by Case Inlet, Drayton Passage, Pitt Passage, and Carr Inlet, may also establish or participate in the provision of health

Passed by the Senate February 19, 2020. Passed by the House March 6, 2020. Approved by the Governor March 19, 2020.

Filed in Office of Secretary of State March 19, 2020.

--- END ---